
 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 
 

Meeting: Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

Members: Councillors Barbara Brodigan, Andy Brown (Vice-Chair), 
Robert Heseltine, Nathan Hull (Chair), David Ireton, 
David Noland and Andrew Williams. 

Date: Tuesday, 6th February, 2024 

Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: Ripon Town Hall 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee if you have any queries. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
 
The Council operates a scheme for public speaking at planning committee meetings.  
Normally the following people can speak at planning committee in relation to any specific 
application on the agenda: speaker representing the applicant, speaker representing the 
objectors, parish council representative and local Division councillor.  Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to put their case.  If you wish to register to speak through this 
scheme, then please notify Vicky Davies, Senior Democratic Services Officer by midday 
on Thursday 1 February 2024. 
  
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being recorded and will be 
available to view via the following link https://northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-
committees-and-meeting/live-meetings .  Please contact the named democratic services 
officer supporting this committee if you would like to find out more.  
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes for the Meeting held on 17th January 2024 (Pages 3 - 4) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meeting/live-meetings
https://northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meeting/live-meetings


 
 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 
3.   Declarations of Interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests, including the nature 

of those interests, or lobbying in respect of any items appearing on this agenda. 
 

4.   ZC23/01972/FUL - Change of use to first, second and third 
floors to a HMO providing staff accommodation in 
association with existing ground and basement floor 
restaurant use, with a communal kitchen and  sanitary 
facilities (use Class C4).  Reconsultation.  Amended Plans 
at Dragon Inn Chinese Restaurant, 41 Market Place, Ripon , 
North Yorkshire HG4 1BZ on behalf of Mr Wang. 

(Pages 5 - 26) 

 Report of the Assistant Director – Planning. 

 
5.   ZC23/01973/LB - Listed building application for works 

associated with change of use to first, second and third 
floors to a HMO providing staff accommodation in 
association with existing ground and basement floor 
restaurant use, with a communal kitchen and sanitary 
facilities (use Class C4).  Reconsultation.  Amended Plans 
at Dragon Inn Chinese Restaurant, 41 Market Place, Ripon, 
North Yorkshire HG4 1BZ on behalf of Mr Wang. 

(Pages 27 - 
42) 

 Report of the Assistant Director – Planning. 

 
6.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

7.   Date of Next Meeting  
 Tuesday,05 March 2024 at 1pm. 

 
 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers 
to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to 
contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
 
Vicky Davies, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 07565 620973 / 07542 029870 
Email: committees.cra@northyorks.gov.uk  
 
Monday, 29 January 2024 

Page 2

mailto:committees.cra@northyorks.gov.uk


 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Skipton & Ripon Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, Wednesday 17th January 2024 commencing at 
1.03pm at Ripon Town Hall, Ripon. 
 
Councillor Nathan Hull in the Chair plus Councillors Andy Brown, Nick Brown (substitute for 
Councillor David Ireton), Barbara Brodigan, David Noland and Andrew Williams. 
 
Officers present: Kelly Dawson, Senior Solicitor; Stuart Mills, Planning Manager; Amy Benfold, 

Development Management Officer; Vicky Davies, Senior Democratic Services 
Officer; and David Smith, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer. 

 
Apologies: Councillors Robert Heseltine and David Ireton (Councillor Nick Brown substituted). 
 
 

Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 
 
 
56 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Robert Heseltine and David Ireton. 
Councillor Nick Brown substituted for Councillor Ireton. 

 
57 Minutes for the Meeting held on 5th December 2023 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 5th December 2023 were confirmed and 
signed as an accurate record. 

 
58 Declarations of Interests 
 

There were none declared. 
 
59 Application ZA23/02361/FUL – Change of Use of Agricultural Field to Dog Walking 

Field, with Associated Gravel Car Parking Area at Field at Railer Bank, Mickley, 
North Yorkshire on behalf of Ms L Furlong. 

 
The Chairman addressed Members of the Committee and the public present, advising 
them that a late representation had been received.  
 
The Committee adjourned until 1.15pm to enable officers to discuss the late representation 
with legal. 
 
On convening, the Committee’s legal advisor advised the Committee that in light of the late 
representation officers recommended that the application should be deferred to enable 
officers to fully consider the representations and properly advise the Committee. 
 
Members debated whether the application should be heard or deferred to a later date.   
 
 The decision:  
 
That planning permission be DEFERRED to enable officers to consider the further 
representation.  
 
Voting Record 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
OFFICIAL 

 
A vote was taken, and the motion was carried: 
 
For Approval 4; Abstentions 2. 

 
60 Any Other Items 
 

None. 
 
61  Date of Next Meeting 
 

6th February 2024, venue to be agreed. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 1.32pm 
 
 

Page 4



Page 1 of 22 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire Council 

Community Development Services 

Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Planning Committee 

6 FEBRUARY 2024 

ZC23/01972/FUL - CHANGE OF USE TO FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD FLOORS 
TO A HMO PROVIDING STAFF ACCOMMODATION IN ASSOCIATION WITH 
EXISTING GROUND AND BASEMENT FLOOR RESTAURANT USE, WITH A 

COMMUNAL KITCHEN AND SANITARY FACILITIES (USE CLASS C4). 
RECONSULTATION. AMENDED PLANS. AT DRAGON INN CHINESE 

RESTAURANT, 41 MARKET PLACE, RIPON, NORTH YORKSHIRE HG4 1BZ  ON 
BEHALF OF MR WANG 

Report of the Assistant Director – Planning 

1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1   To determine a planning application for Change of use to first, second and third 

floors to a HMO providing staff accommodation in association with existing ground 

and basement floor restaurant use, with a communal kitchen and sanitary facilities 

(Use Class C4).  

1.2    This application accompanies a Listed Building application for the works associated 

with change of use of the building under application, ZC23/01973/LB, which is 

presented to the planning committee under a separate committ
[...]
f location of the bin stores due to its distance from the rear of 

building. 

7.4. Estates Department: Land at the rear of the property fronting onto Water 

Skellgate is in the ownership of North Yorkshire Council. The applicants do not 

have any rights to access the rear of the application site over North Yorkshire 

Council’s land. 

7.5. Highways Department – No objections due to provision of cycle storage and 

sustainable location. 

7.6. Historic England – No comments. 

Page 10



Page 7 of 22 

7 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

7.7. Housing Department – Set out comments in relation to fire safety, a licence for 

the provision of a HMO for 5 or more occupants, clarity on the occupation of the 

third floor, siting of wash hand basins away from toilet and shower facilities and 

w/c off a bathroom is not ideal with regards to hygiene, advises of a Prohibition 

Order and Improvement Notice of the building requiring improvement works, 

advises access should only be through the rear door, advises improvements to 

the rear path, advises compliance with Building Regulations, advises the 

provision of adequate light and ventilation, advises the repair of windows, 

advises that’. 

7.8. MOD – No Objections. 

Local Representations 

7.9. 0 letters of representation have been received from members of the public. 

8.0 Main Issues 

8.1 The key considerations in the assessment of this application are: 

- Principle of development 

- Impact on the character and appearance of the Grade II Listed 

Building, street scene and Conservation Area. 

- Residential Amenity 

- Highways 

- Environmental Health 

- Other matters 

9.0 ASSESSMENT 

Principle of Development 

9.1 The Harrogate District Local Plan 2014-2035 was adopted by Harrogate 

Borough Council in December 2020.  The Inspectors' Report concluded that, 

with the recommended main modifications, which are set out in his report, that 

the Harrogate District Local Pla
[...]
 to the upper floors.   

With regards to the other elements that were raised in the initial conservation 

comments. A full method statement for the repair of the windows is required. 

Including: A means of identifying the location of the windows to be replaced (an 

elevation drawing or photo of the elevation, for example); Scale drawings of the 

replacement windows – to include an elevation drawing, horizontal and vertical 

sections (at a scale of 1:10 or 1:5, as appropriate) and a glazing bar cross 

section (at a scale of 1:1). The drawings shall make clear the relationship of the 

window to the window opening (to show the proposed reveal). Confirmation of 

materials and finishes; If a change in window style is proposed, the proposed 

change should be clearly identified and justified; A report on the condition of the 

existing windows by an adequately qualified professional experienced with the 

repair of traditional windows, pertaining to why it is not possible to repair them. 

On balance, the proposed installation of a new staircase is not supported from 

the heritage perspective. The works do not preserve the special architectural or 

historic interest of the listed building, as required by the Planning (Listed 

Buildings and Conservation Area) Act 1990. The works would result in loss of 

historic fabric and unknown interventions into the historic structure. The plan 

Page 18



Page 15 of 22 

15 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

form of the listed building would change, affecting the significance of the 

designated heritage asset. The harm is less than substantial and as required by 

the NPPF paragraph 202, any harm must be outweighed by public benefits. 

The development does not meet the requirements of section 16 of the NPPF.” 

9.34 As such, less than substantial harm has been identified though the works within 

the proposal. In line with paragraph 209 of the NPPF, where less than 

substantial harm is 
[...]
tion Order and Improvement Notice of the building 

requiring improvement works, advises access should only be through the rear 

door, advises improvements to the rear path, advises compliance with Building 

Regulations, advises the provision of adequate light and ventilation, advises the 

repair of windows, advises that ‘ If the issues identified above are not rectified, 

or the apartments are found to be overcrowded in the future then the private 

sector housing team may be required to take appropriate enforcement action 

under the Housing Act 2004 or any other relevant legislation.’  

9.53 An informative can be included in relation to the obtaining of a licence for a 

HMO for 5 or more people, and referring to the advice of the Housing Officer as 

a whole. Building Regulations are required to be complied with however this is 

separate to the Planning process and this fall under different Legislation. It is 

reasonable to include a condition for details of the improvement to the rear 

access path within the amenity space to the rear garden. For clarity, this does 

not relate to the access form the highway which is in 3rd party ownership  

9.54 Therein and subject to conditions, the proposal is considered to accord with 

Local Plan Policy HP4 and the NPPF. 

Page 22



the property fronting onto Water Skellgate is in the ownership of North 

Yorkshire Page 19 of 22 

19 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

Highways, Access and Parking 

9.55Policy TI3 relates to parking and access. Paragraph 114 of the NPPF states; 

Development should only be prevented or refused on highways grounds if there 

would be an unacceptable impact on highway safety, or the residual cumulative 

impacts on the road network would be severe.  

9.56The proposal building comprises access to the front of the building from Market 

Place to the ground floor and lower ground floor, with an additional rear access 

from the amenity space to the upper floor accommodation and as an exit from 

the restaurant kitchen, into an amenity space.  

9.57 The proposal does not seek to alter the access to the rear of the building, with 

the red edge line of development amended to remove the access being taken 

from Water Skellgate to the south over third party land. There is an additional 

pedestrian access through the restaurant to Market Place. 

9.58 The highways department were consulted on the application and provided the 

following comments; “There is no parking associated with this planning 

application however with the excellent sustainable travel links within close 

proximity to this development and the three units of cycle storage provided 

which can be seen in the plans, the LHA deems this acceptable.” 

9.59 The proposal is well-connected to public transport links and is considered to be 

a sustainable location and seeks to provide cycle storage within the amenity 

space to the rear of the building. Cycle storage has been included on the 

proposed site plan. However as the access to the rear of the building to Water 

Skellgate is over third party land without consent at present, this cycle storage 

cannot be delivered. 

9.60 However and on balance there are no highway safety concerns arising from the 

development and the proposal meets paragraph 114 of the NPPF and policy 

TI3 of the Local Plan. 

Other matters 

Land Ownership 

9.61The Council’s Estates Team provided comments stating that “Land at the rear of 

Page 23



Page 20 of 22 

20 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

Council. The applicants do not have any rights to access the rear of the 

application site over North Yorkshire Council’s land.”  Consequently the access 

to Water Skellgate from the rear of the building has been removed from the red 

edge line of development, although the agent has indicated that access would 

be sought by the applicant separate from the application. 

9.62The matter of
[...]
designated heritage asset. This harm is through damage and loss of 

historic fabric as well as alteration to layout and loss of historic plan form. 

There has been no justification put forward for the creation of the staircase in 

terms of heritage. I have seen no evidence to suggest historically there was a 

staircase at the front of the building from ground to first floor and as advised 

by Building Control, having two ground to first floor staircases would not assist 

in fire escape from the building.  

The only benefits to the additional staircase are private and therefore the 

harm would not be outweighed by public benefit. Not installing a second 

ground floor staircase would not make the building unusable. There is existing 

ground to first floor access from the rear of the building. As the access 

element is not being considered as part of the application, we can only assess 

the scheme based on the current situation – there is access to the upper 

floors.   

With regards to the other elements that were raised in the initial conservation 

comments. A full method statement for the repair of the windows is required. 

Including: A means of identifying the location of the windows to be replaced 

(an elevation drawing or photo of the elevation, for example); Scale drawings 

of the replacement windows – to include an elevation drawing, horizontal and 

vertical sections (at a scale of 1:10 or 1:5, as appropriate) and a glazing bar 

cross section (at a scale of 1:1). The drawings shall make clear the 

relationship of the window to the window opening (to show the proposed 

reveal). Confirmation of materials and finishes; If a change in window style is 

proposed, the proposed change should be clearly identified and justified; A 

report on the condition of the existing windows by an adequately qualified 

professional experienced with the repair of traditional windows, pertaining to 

why it is not possible to repair them. 

Page 38



 

Page 1

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 6th February, 2024 commencing at 1.00 pm. 
 
Councillor Nathan Hull in the Chair. plus Councillors Barbara Brodigan, Andy Brown, 
Robert Heseltine, David Ireton, David Noland and Nick Brown 
 
Officers present:  Kate Lavelle, Solicitor; Nick Turpin, Planning Manager; Emma Walsh, Senior 

Development Management Officer; Vicky Davies, Senior Democratic Services 
Officer and David Smith, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer. 

 
Apologies: Andrew Williams (Councillor Nick Brown substituted).   . 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
62 Apologies for Absence 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Andrew Williams (Councillor Nick 
Brown substituted). 
 
 

63 Minutes for the Meeting held on 17th January 2024 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 17th January 2024 were confirmed and 
signed as an accurate record. 
 
 

64 Declarations of Interests 
 
There were none declared. 
 
 

 Planning Applications 
 

The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services relating to applications for planning permission and Listed Building 
consent. During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information and representations 
which had been received. In considering the report of the Assistant Director Planning – 
Community Development Services regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning 
considerations. Where the Committee granted planning permission contrary to the 
recommendation in the report the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached 
are set out below. 

 
 
65 Application ZA23/01972/FUL – change of use to first, second and third floors 

to a HMO providing staff accommodation in association with existing ground 
and basement floor restaurant use, with a communal kitchen and sanitary 
facilities (use Class C4).  Re-consultation and amended plans at Dragon Inn 
Chinese restaurant, 41 Market Place, Ripon, North Yorkshire HG4 1BZ on 
behalf of Mr Wang.  



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Considered: 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of a planning application for change of use to a HMO providing staff 
accommodation in association with existing ground and basement floor restaurant 
use, with a communal kitchen and sanitary facilities at 41 Market Place, Ripon. The 
application was submitted for Committee decision due to raising significant material 
planning considerations. 
 
The applicant’s agent Mr Jonathan Green spoke in support of the application.  
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the 
following issues: 
 

 The perceived level of harm to the designated heritage asset 

 The installation of an additional internal staircase to the first floor would 
cause minimal internal impact. 

 The application contributed to the much needed housing in Ripon. 

 The public benefit of bringing the building back into use. 

 The site was situated in a sustainable location in the town centre. 
  
The decision:  
 
That contrary to officers’ recommendation planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to conditions presented to the Committee’s meeting held on 5th September 
2023 and replicated below as well as amendments proposed at the meeting by the 
Planning Officer relating to refuse collections: 
 
Condition 1 - Approved Plans 

 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 

following details and plans;  

 

 Location Plan; received 09.01.2024. 

 Proposed Site Plan, 2nd and 3rd Floor plan; drwg no. W28- 3D, received 09.01.2024. 

 Proposed BF, GF and FF Plan; drwg no. W28, 2C, received 09.01.2024 

 Proposed Elevations; drwg no. W28, 7A, received 09.01.2024 

 

 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

 Condition 2 - Window Details (discharge required) 

 All necessary repairs to existing windows shall match the existing window. If windows 

are deemed to be beyond reasonable repair, details of replacement windows shall be 

submitted to and approved in writing prior to the removal of the existing windows. 

Thereafter the replacement windows shall be constructed and inserted into the 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

window opening in accordance with the approved details. The following information 

will be required in such circumstances: 

 

 A means of identifying the location of the windows to be replaced (an 

elevation drawing or photo of the elevation, for example); 

 Scale drawings of the replacement windows – to include an elevation 

drawing, horizontal and vertical sections (at a scale of 1:10 or 1:5, as 

appropriate) and a glazing bar cross section (at a scale of 1:1). The drawings 

shall make clear the relationship of the window to the window opening (to 

show the proposed reveal). 

• Confirmation of materials and finishes; 

• If a change in window style is proposed, the proposed change should be 

clearly identified and justified; 

• A report on the condition of the existing windows by an adequately qualified 

professional experienced with the repair of traditional windows, pertaining to 

why it is not possible to repair them. 

 

Reason; In the interest of safeguarding the special character of the Grade II Listed 

Building in line with policy HP2 and the NPPF. 

 

 Condition 3 - Occupation Restriction 

 

 The development to the first, second and third floor accommodation of 41 Market 

Place, Ripon as hereby permitted, shall not be occupied other than by the owner, 

member of staff or dependents thereof of the commercial/business use located on 

the ground floor and basement level. 

 

 Reason; In the interest of safeguarding the amenity of future occupants in line with 

policy HP4. 

 

 Condition 4 - Refuse 

 

 Prior to the occupation of the development hereby permitted, suitable and sufficient 

provision shall be made for: 

i. the storage and containment of refuse prior to collection. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

ii. access for the collection of refuse. 

iii. adequate frequency of collections to avoid dis-amenity from smell, flies and 

vermin.  

iv. no waste and associated containers used for the storage and containment of 

waste should be stored off the premises.   

The above shall be maintained for the lifetime of the development, unless further 

details and submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

  

 Reason: In the interest of residential amenity, in line with policy HP4. 

 

 Condition 5 - Rear Path (discharge required) 

 

 Prior to the occupation of the development hereby permitted, details of the 

improvements and alterations to the path within the amenity space of the 

development shall be submitted to and for the written approval of the Local Planning 

Authority.  

 Reason; In the interest of upgrading the accommodation to the satisfaction of the 

Housing Department while safeguarding the special character of the Grade II Listed 

Building in line Local Plan Policy HP2 and the NPPF. 

 

Condition 6 - Stair details (discharge required) 

 

Prior to the installation of the internal staircase hereby approved, detailed elevation 

and section drawings, including its fixings and fittings to the existing structure, at a 

scale of 1:10 or 1:20 shall be submitted to and for written approval of the Local 

Planning Authority. Thereafter, the development shall be carried out in strict 

accordance with the approved plans. 

Reason; In the interest of safeguarding the special character of the Grade II Listed 

Building in line with policy HP2 and the NPPF. 

 

 INFORMATIVES 

 

1.  The Council’s Estates team provided comments stating that “Land at the rear 

of the property fronting onto Water Skellgate is in the ownership of North 

Yorkshire Council. The applicants do not have any rights to access the rear 

of the application site over North Yorkshire Council’s land.” Agreement from 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

third party landowners may be required separate to any planning or Listed 

Building consent. 

 

2. The business operator has a duty of care with respect to their waste.  They 

must ensure their waste is stored safely and securely on site so that it does 

not escape their control.  It should be given to an authorised person for 

disposal and with each transfer a waste transfer document must be 

produced and retained for 2 years.  If the business operator wishes to 

transport their own waste to an authorised or permitted waste disposal site 

they must hold a waste carriers licence issued by the Environment Agency. 

 

3. The Housing Officer advises the following with regards to Houses of Multiple 

Occupancy: 

“The property would be classed as a House in Multiple Occupation under 

the Housing Act 2004. The HMO guidance can be found on the North 

Yorkshire Council website - https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/housing-and-

homelessness/private-renting/houses-multiple-occupation/houses-multiple-

occupation-harrogate-area - This information sets out what facilities and 

furniture should be provided to the occupants. The HMO would need to 

comply with The Management of Houses in Multiple Occupation (England) 

Regulations 2006.  

 

HMO’s require a higher level of fire safety than a normal privately rented 

property. We would expect a fire safety risk assessment to be undertaken. 

This must include all commercial and residential parts of the property. We 

would also expect the property to meet the standard set out in the LACORS 

housing fire safety guidance - https://www.cieh.org/media/1244/guidance-

on-fire-safety-provisions-for-certain-types-of-existing-housing.pdf - Further 

information on fire safety is enclosed in the enforcement notices (information 

below)  

  

In a House in Multiple Occupation bedrooms may be occupied by two 

people if they are over 15m². I have not been provided with room sizes, but 

from my approximate measurements bedroom 1 and 3 are suitable for two 

people. Bedroom 2 is only suitable for occupation by one person.  

 

If the property is to be occupied by 5 persons or more then it would be 

classed as a licensable House in Multiple Occupation under the Housing Act 

2004. The owner would need to make an application to private sector 

housing, provide relevant information and documentation, have a full 

inspection of the property carried out, and comply with all relevant legislation 

prior to a licence being issued. The property will also be required to meet 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

certain amenity and space standards. The HMO licensing documents and 

guidance can be found on the North Yorkshire Council website - 

https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/housing-and-homelessness/private-

renting/houses-multiple-occupation/houses-multiple-occupation-harrogate-

area”. 

 

4.   Please review the full comments from the Council’s Housing Officer dated 

15.06.2023, available of Public Access. 

 
 Voting Record 

 
A vote was taken, and the motion was carried unanimously. 

 
Reason: The Committee’s reasons for granting the application were that the public 
benefit outweighed the less than substantial harm to a designated heritage asset 
due to the provision of housing and the intervention by virtue of the staircase in the 
building.  

 
 

66 Application ZC23/01973/LB - Listed building application for works associated with 
change of use to first, second and third floors to a HMO providing staff 
accommodation in association with existing ground and basement floor restaurant 
use, with a communal kitchen and sanitary facilities (use Class C4).  Reconsultation.  
Amended Plans at Dragon Inn Chinese Restaurant, 41 Market Place, Ripon, North 
Yorkshire HG4 1BZ on behalf of Mr Wang. 
 
Considered: 

 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of a planning application for Listed Building consent for works 
associated with change of use to a HMO providing staff accommodation in 
association with existing ground and basement floor restaurant use, with a 
communal kitchen and sanitary facilities at 41 Market Place, Ripon. The application 
was on submitted for Committee decision due to raising significant material planning 
considerations.   
 
There were no public speakers in respect of the application for Listed Building 
consent. 
 
The decision:  
 
That contrary to officers’ recommendation Listed Building consent be GRANTED 
subject to conditions presented to the Committee: 
 
Condition 1 Approved Plans 

 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 

following details and plans;  

 

https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/housing-and-homelessness/private-renting/houses-multiple-occupation/houses-multiple-occupation-harrogate-area
https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/housing-and-homelessness/private-renting/houses-multiple-occupation/houses-multiple-occupation-harrogate-area
https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/housing-and-homelessness/private-renting/houses-multiple-occupation/houses-multiple-occupation-harrogate-area


 

 
OFFICIAL 

 Location Plan; received 09.01.2024. 

 Proposed Site Plan, 2nd and 3rd Floor plan; drwg no. W28- 3D, received 09.01.2024. 

 Proposed BF, GF and FF Plan; drwg no. W28, 2C, received 09.01.2024 

 Proposed Elevations; drwg no. W28, 7A, received 09.01.2024 

 

 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

 Condition 2 Window Details (discharge required) 

 All necessary repairs to existing windows shall match the existing window. If windows 

are deemed to be beyond reasonable repair, details of replacement windows shall be 

submitted to and approved in writing prior to the removal of the existing windows. 

Thereafter the replacement windows shall be constructed and inserted into the 

window opening in accordance with the approved details. The following information 

will be required in such circumstances: 

 

• A means of identifying the location of the windows to be replaced (an 

elevation drawing or photo of the elevation, for example); 

• Scale drawings of the replacement windows – to include an elevation 

drawing, horizontal and vertical sections (at a scale of 1:10 or 1:5, as 

appropriate) and a glazing bar cross section (at a scale of 1:1). The drawings 

shall make clear the relationship of the window to the window opening (to 

show the proposed reveal). 

• Confirmation of materials and finishes; 

• If a change in window style is proposed, the proposed change should be 

clearly identified and justified; 

• A report on the condition of the existing windows by an adequately qualified 

professional experienced with the repair of traditional windows, pertaining to 

why it is not possible to repair them. 

 

 Reason; In the interest of safeguarding the special character of the Grade II Listed 

Building in line with policy HP2 and the NPPF. 

  

 Condition 3 Rear Path (discharge required) 

 

 Prior to the occupation of the development hereby permitted, details of the 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

improvements and alterations to the path within the amenity space of the 

development shall be submitted to and for the written approval of the Local 

Planning Authority.  

 Reason; In the interest of upgrading the accommodation to the satisfaction of the 

Housing Department while safeguarding the special character of the Grade II Listed 

Building in line Local Plan Policy HP2 and the NPPF. 

 

  Condition 4 Stair details (discharge required) 

 

Prior to the installation of the internal staircase hereby approved, detailed elevation 

and section drawings, including its fixings and fittings to the existing structure, at a 

scale of 1:10 or 1:20 shall be submitted to and for written approval of the Local 

Planning Authority. Thereafter, the development shall be carried out in strict 

accordance with the approved plans. 

Reason; In the interest of safeguarding the special character of the Grade II Listed 

Building in line with policy HP2 and the NPPF. 

 

Condition 5 sprinkler and smoke alarm system (discharge required) 

 

Prior to the installation of smoke alarm of sprinkler systems in relation to the 

development hereby approved, details of such systems shall be submitted to and 

for written approval of the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter, the development 

shall be carried out in strict accordance with the approved plans. 

Reason; In the interest of safeguarding the special character of the Grade II Listed 

Building in line with policy HP2 and the NPPF. 

 
A vote was taken and the vote was carried unanimously.  
 
Reason: The Committee’s reason for granting the Listed Building consent was that 
public benefit outweighed the less than substantial harm. 

 
 
 

67 Any other items 
 
A Member queried why an application deferred from the last Committee relating to the dog 
field at Mickley had not been on today’s agenda as there was considerable public interest.  
As the case officer for the particular application was not present it had not been possible to 
provide details at the meeting 
 
 

68 Date of Next Meeting 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

5th March 2024, venue to be agreed. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 2.10 pm. 


